

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

M.R., A CINCINNATI POLICE OFFICER	:	Case No. 2020-1131
	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Appellee	:	
v.	:	
	:	On Appeal from the Hamilton
JULIE NIESEN, et. al.	:	County Court of Appeals
	:	First Appellate District
Defendants-Appellants	:	Court of Appeals No. C-200296

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE M.R., A CINCINNATI POLICE OFFICER**

---

Zachary Gottesman (0058675)  
Gottesman & Associates, LLC  
404 E. 12<sup>th</sup> Street, First Floor  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513)651-2121  
[zg@gottesmanlaw.com](mailto:zg@gottesmanlaw.com)

Robert J. Thumann (0074975)  
Crehan & Thumann, LLC  
404 E. 12<sup>th</sup> Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Cincinnati, Oh 45202  
(513) 381-5050  
[thumann@ctlawcincinnati.com](mailto:thumann@ctlawcincinnati.com)

Counsel for Appellee M.R.

Jennifer M. Kinsley (0071629)  
Kinsley Law Office  
Post Office Box 19478  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45219  
(513)708-2595  
[kinsleylawoffice@gmail.com](mailto:kinsleylawoffice@gmail.com)

Counsel for Appellant Terhas White

Eric Laursen (0079345)  
Laursen & Mellott, LLC  
1431 Walnut Street  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
(513)457-5545  
[erik@otrlawyers.com](mailto:erik@otrlawyers.com)

Counsel for Appellant Julie Niesen

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page No.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....5

ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW.....8

**Appellee’s Response to Proposition of Law No. 1:** A TRO which maintains the status quo until the preliminary injunction hearing by prohibiting the publication of a police officer’s personal identifying information is not a prior restraint subject to immediate appellate review.....8

A. A TRO maintaining the status quo is not immediately appealable.....8

B. A temporary restriction on the malicious doxing of a police officer does not restrict constitutionally protected speech.....10

C. Even assuming, arguendo, that the TRO is a prior restraint, the potential harm that would befall M.R. by the publication of his identifying information significantly outweighs any harm to Niesen/White by a limited prohibition on publishing this information.....13

D. Response to amicus arguments.....15

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<i>Bey v. Rasaweher</i> , 161 Ohio St.3d 79, 2020-Ohio-3301, 161 N.E.3d 529.....	10, 12
<i>Cavanaugh v. Sealey</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 69907, 1997 WL 25521.....	9
<i>Childs v. Kelley</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-890468, 1991 WL 6360.....	8
<i>Connor Group v. Raney</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. C.A. 26653, 2016-Ohio-2959.....	12, 13-14
<i>Disciplinary Counsel v. Gardner</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 416, 2003-Ohio-4048, 793 N.E.2d 425....	11
<i>Farmers Ins. Exchange v. Weemhoff</i> , 5th Dist. Richland No. 02-CA-26, 2002-Ohio-5570.....	8
<i>Gen. Acc. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 44 Ohio St.3d 17, 540 N.E.2d 266 (1989).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Georskey</i> , 11th Dist. Geauga No. 2000-G-2299, 2001 WL 824326.....	9
<i>International Diamond Exchange Jewelers, Inc. v. U.S. Diamond &amp; Gold Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 70 Ohio App.3d 667, 669, 591 N.E.2d 881.....	12
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770, 776, 104 S.Ct. 1473, 79 L.Ed.2d 790 (1984).....	11
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center, Inc.</i> , 114 S.Ct. 2516, 512 U.S. 753,129 L.Ed.2d 593....	13
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1, 110 S.Ct. 2695, 111 L.Ed.2d (1990).....	11
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 97 S.Ct. 2205, 432 U.S. 43, 53 L.Ed.2d 96 (1977).....	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713, 723, 91 S.Ct. 2140, 29 L.Ed.2d 822 (1971).....	13
<i>Nexus Gas Transmission, LLC v. Camelback, Ltd.</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2015CV00167, 2016-Ohio-624.....	8
<i>Puruczky v. Corsi</i> , 2018-Ohio-1335, 110 N.E.3d 73(11th Dist.).....	12

*Seven Hills v. Aryan Nations*, 76 Ohio St.3d 304,667 N.E.2d 942 (1996).....12

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 562 U.S. 443, 131 S.Ct. 1207, 179 L.Ed.2d 172 (2011).....10-11

*State ex rel. Tollis v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Appeals*, 40 Ohio St.3d 145, 532 N.E. 2d 727 (1988).....8

*Tory v. Cochran*, 125 S.Ct. 2108, 544 U.S. 734, 161 L.Ed.2d 1042 (2005).....12

*United States v. Hoff*, 767 Fed.Appx. 614 (6th Cir. 2019).....11

*Van Camp v. Riley*, 16 Ohio App.3d 457, 476 N.E.2d 1078 (12th Dist.1984).....8-9

**Statutes**

Section 3(B)(2), Article IV, Ohio Constitution.....8

R.C. 2505.02.....8

**Secondary Sources**

MacAlister, Julia, *The Doxing Dilema, Seeking a Remedy for the Malicious Publication of Personal Information*, Fordham Law Review, Vol. 85.....10

Murkock, Jeff, “Cops under siege with rising waives of violence,” **The Washington Times**, April 28, 2021, <https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2021/apr/28/police-officers-under-siege-violent-attacks-job-sc/>; viewed 5/25/21.....2

NL Times, “Police say officers facing increased harassment, especially online;” <https://nltimes.nl/2021/04/10/police-say-officers-facing-increased-harassment-especially-online>,viewed 6/1/21.....2
